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Mapa de la zona del proyecto 
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Resumen de la financiación 

Institución iniciadora: FIDA 

Prestatario/receptor: República Unida de Tanzanía 

Organismo de ejecución: Ministerio de Agricultura 

Costo total del proyecto: USD 174,36 millones 

Monto del préstamo 1 del FIDA:  USD 40,00 millones 

Condiciones del préstamo 1 del FIDA:  Muy favorables: plazo de reembolso de 40 años, 
incluido un período de gracia de 10 años; se 
reembolsará al 4,5 % del total del principal retirado 
anualmente en los años 11 a 30 y al 1 % en los 
años 31 a 40 

Monto del préstamo 2 del FIDA:  USD 5,00 millones 

Condiciones del préstamo 2 del FIDA: Ordinarias: plazo de vencimiento máximo de 35 años, 
con un período de gracia máximo de 10 años, sujeto a 
un plazo medio máximo de reembolso de 20 años y a 
una tasa de interés equivalente a la tasa de interés de 
referencia del FIDA, incluido un diferencial variable 

Cofinanciadores:  Fondo Verde para el Clima, Fondo de la OPEP para 
el Desarrollo Internacional, Heifer International, Banco 
de Desarrollo Agrícola de la República Unida de 
Tanzanía (TADB), Agencia Francesa de Desarrollo 
(AFD) 

Monto de la cofinanciación: Fondo Verde para el Clima: USD 31,00 millones 

Fondo de la OPEP para el Desarrollo Internacional: 
USD 20,00 millones 

Heifer International: USD 5,14 millones 

Banco de Desarrollo Agrícola de la República Unida 
de Tanzanía: USD 7,00 millones 

AFD: USD 32,50 millones 

Condiciones de la cofinanciación:  Préstamos, donaciones 

Contribución del prestatario: USD 17,95 millones  

Contribución de los beneficiarios: USD 4,26 millones 

Déficit de financiación: USD 11,53 millones 

Monto de la financiación del FIDA para 
el clima: 

USD 21,34 millones 

Institución cooperante: FIDA 
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I. Contexto 

A. Contexto nacional y justificación de la actuación del FIDA 
Contexto nacional 

1. La República Unida de Tanzanía es un país de ingreso mediano bajo con una 
población de 61,7 millones de habitantes. La tasa de crecimiento del PIB nacional 
creció ligeramente, pasando del 4,3 % en 2021 al 4,6 % en 2022, y se espera un 
crecimiento del 5,3 % en 2023.  

2. La pobreza ha aumentado del 26,2 % en 2019 al 27 % en 2021, debido a la 
pandemia de COVID-19 y a la guerra en Ucrania, que han desencadenado una 

desaceleración económica mundial. En 2022, el país ocupaba el puesto 160 de 189 
en el índice de desarrollo humano de las Naciones Unidas.  

3. Los principales factores de la inseguridad alimentaria son los períodos secos 
prolongados y la irregularidad de las lluvias, que provocan pérdidas en la producción 
agrícola y ganadera, junto con las plagas y enfermedades, las deficiencias en 
infraestructuras y el acceso insuficiente a los mercados, factores que conducen a un 
fuerte aumento de los precios y a un bajo poder adquisitivo.  

4. Los altos niveles de desnutrición entre niños y mujeres hacen que la nutrición siga 
siendo un reto. Según la encuesta demográfica y de salud del país, la prevalencia del 
retraso del crecimiento entre los niños menores de 5 años se sitúa en torno al 30 % 
en el territorio continental y en el 24 % en Zanzíbar (2022).  

5. La producción del sector lácteo es baja, pues representa apenas el 2 % del PIB 

nacional. Para satisfacer la demanda nacional, se importa anualmente el equivalente 
a 20 millones de litros de leche fresca, con un costo de USD 25 millones. Se calcula 
que el desfase entre producción y consumo de leche alcanzará los 5,4 millones de 
litros en 2033. Los datos muestran que la cría de ganado lechero de alto rendimiento 
ofrece un potencial significativo para ayudar al país a reducir su dependencia de las 
importaciones y cumplir sus compromisos climáticos1. 

Aspectos específicos relativos a los temas transversales que el FIDA debe 

incorporar de forma prioritaria 

6. En consonancia con los compromisos transversales asumidos por el FIDA, el proyecto 
ha recibido las clasificaciones que se detallan a continuación: 

☒ incluye financiación para el clima;  

☒ es transformador en materia de género, y  

☒ tiene en cuenta la nutrición.  

7. Nutrición. A fin de aumentar el acceso y la disponibilidad de productos lácteos de 
gran calidad, el proyecto aumentará la diversidad alimentaria combinando la vía de 
los ingresos con lo siguiente: i) una cadena de valor del sector lácteo sensible a la 
nutrición; ii) una mayor concienciación sobre la nutrición y un mayor consumo de 
productos lecheros, y iii) un estrechamiento de los vínculos entre los agricultores 

locales y las escuelas. Los conocimientos sobre nutrición pueden aumentar el 
impacto de la producción y los ingresos en los hogares rurales, lo que es 
especialmente importante para las mujeres y los niños pequeños. 

                                         
1 https://www.lancaster.ac.uk/news/a-win-win-win-for-dairy-production-in-east-africa 

https://www.lancaster.ac.uk/news/a-win-win-win-for-dairy-production-in-east-africa
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8. Igualdad de género y empoderamiento de las mujeres. La cría de ganado 
lechero está estrechamente vinculada con los roles de género. Los hombres suelen 
ser propietarios del ganado, mientras que las mujeres lo son de la leche. Estas 
encuentran obstáculos para participar en el desarrollo del sector lácteo por la falta de 
propiedad y acceso a recursos y activos, lo que también se traduce en una falta de 
avales para los servicios financieros. El aumento de la capacidad de decisión y 
liderazgo de las mujeres en los grupos de agricultores reducirá la desigualdad de 
género.  

9. Los jóvenes (de entre 15 y 35 años) y los niños representan el 75 % de la 
población. Dos tercios de la población activa tienen menos de 35 años. Para las 

personas jóvenes es importante tener acceso a activos, establecer vínculos con un 
mercado y aprovechar las tecnologías modernas y digitales.  

10. Emisiones de gases de efecto invernadero. Según el Informe Nacional de 
Estadísticas sobre el Cambio Climático de 2019, el país sigue teniendo unos niveles 
de emisiones de gases de efecto invernadero per cápita insignificantes, que se 
estiman en 0,2 toneladas en CO2 equivalente (tCO2e). Sin embargo, las 
proyecciones muestran que las emisiones podrían duplicarse para 2030, en vista 
del crecimiento constante de la población, el aumento de la deforestación, la 
ampliación de las tierras agrícolas y de las actividades ganaderas, el 
mantenimiento generalizado de las prácticas de crianza de ganado al aire libre, el 
uso continuado de la energía derivada de la biomasa y la actual trayectoria de 
desarrollo industrial en que está inserto el país. Las intervenciones del proyecto en 
el sector lácteo contribuirán a mitigar las emisiones de gases de efecto 
invernadero. 

Razones que justifican la intervención del FIDA 

11. En agosto de 2022, el Gobierno de la República Unida de Tanzanía dirigió al FIDA 
una solicitud de inversión en el sector lácteo. El Ministerio de Ganadería y Pesca 
tanzano y el FIDA comenzaron a diseñar el Proyecto de Transformación 
Climáticamente Inteligente del Sector Lácteo (C-SDTP) en marzo de 2023. El 
proyecto se presenta a la Junta Ejecutiva del FIDA en 2023 en virtud del 

procedimiento de aprobación tácita por vencimiento de plazo. Se prevé que 
comience a ejecutarse a principios de 2024, a lo largo de un período de diez años 
dividido en cuatro etapas. 

12. El FIDA logrado buenos resultados en su apoyo al desarrollo del sector lácteo en 
varios países, para lo que ha forjado asociaciones estratégicas a escala regional y 
mundial. El apoyo del FIDA al desarrollo de un sector lácteo integrador en el país 

brinda importantes oportunidades a los hogares formados por pequeños 
productores de leche. 

13. El planteamiento del proyecto, basado en la intensificación climáticamente 
inteligente de la producción lechera, también mejorará la eficiencia en el uso de 
recursos y energía en toda la cadena de valor lechera. Por último, se invertirá en 
sistemas de seguimiento del carbono y se introducirá a los ganaderos en la 
obtención de certificaciones de bajas emisiones de carbono en el sector lácteo, 

mejorando la adaptación al cambio climático y la mitigación de sus efectos. 

B. Enseñanzas extraídas 
14. Las escuelas de campo para ganaderos son un medio de probada eficacia para 

capacitar a los ganaderos en materia de innovaciones. El enfoque de las escuelas 
de campo para ganaderos, combinado con las metodologías basadas en los hogares 
y el Sistema de Aprendizaje Activo de Género, desempeña un papel fundamental 

en la capacitación de los ganaderos, la organización de grupos, la introducción de 
tecnologías, la transformación de las relaciones de género y el acceso al mercado.  
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15. Los sistemas que promueven que los hogares que reciben una cabeza de ganado 
regalen a su vez otra a otro hogar son eficaces para aumentar el número de vacas 
de los hogares pobres con un costo mínimo. Su sostenibilidad depende de la 
estrecha implicación de las autoridades locales y de la creación de grupos de 

escuelas de campo para ganaderos, que fomentan unos lazos sociales fuertes. 

16. Los centros y puntos de recolección de leche son mecanismos eficaces para la 
agrupación de ese producto, pero se necesita un gran apoyo para mejorar su 
gobernanza y gestión empresarial. 

17. Las asociaciones productivas ofrecen a los ganaderos importantes oportunidades de 
desarrollo sostenible de la cadena de valor, en la que tienen acceso a un mercado 

lechero garantizado y a servicios esenciales, como servicios de extensión, insumos y 
crédito. 

18. El acceso a los servicios de sanidad animal es fundamental para la productividad y la 
gestión climáticamente inteligente del sector lácteo. Por lo tanto, son esenciales los 
servicios a domicilio en materia de gestión lechera y de sanidad, así como la 
realización de pruebas diagnósticas adecuadas y la reducción de los riesgos 

asociados con el enfoque de “Una sola salud”.  

19. Los enfoques sensibles a la nutrición mejoran sus resultados cuando combinan la 
agricultura y las cadenas de valor sensibles a la nutrición con la divulgación de 
información en lugares vulnerables a los problemas nutricionales y la vinculan con la 
educación nutricional y la comunicación para lograr cambios sociales y de 
comportamiento. 

20. El empoderamiento de las mujeres es esencial. Para ello se requiere garantizar su 
acceso a recursos productivos, oportunidades de obtención de ingresos, servicios de 
extensión, crédito y servicios de energía y agua, así como apoyar su participación en 
la toma de decisiones en los hogares y las cooperativas. 

21. La digitalización de la cadena de valor, que la empresa ASAS Dairies Ltd. ha aplicado 
de manera experimental, ha permitido a las partes interesadas acceder a servicios 
de asesoramiento y apoyar la prestación de servicios en el sector lácteo.  

22. En cuanto al registro de animales, el Sistema Nacional de Identificación y 
Rastreabilidad del Ganado ha registrado un gran número de cabezas de ganado. Para 
que sea un sistema robusto debe ampliarse su escala.  

23. En lo relativo al acceso a la financiación, la digitalización de los servicios 
financieros es fundamental para aumentar la rentabilidad de la prestación de 

servicios a las empresas rurales. 

24. Los seguros agrarios, desplegados sobre la base de la experiencia del FIDA con el 
programa Seguros para el Fomento de la Resiliencia y el Desarrollo Económico de las 
Zonas Rurales (INSURED), son una poderosa herramienta para reducir la 
vulnerabilidad de los pequeños productores. 

II. Descripción del proyecto 

A. Objetivos, zona geográfica de intervención y grupos objetivo 
25. El objetivo del Proyecto de Transformación Climáticamente Inteligente del Sector 

Lácteo es contribuir a la transformación de la cadena de valor lechera para mejorar 
los medios de subsistencia, aumentar la seguridad alimentaria y reducir el impacto 
del sector lácteo en el cambio climático. El objetivo de desarrollo del proyecto es 
aumentar los ingresos, la resiliencia al clima y la nutrición de los pequeños 

productores lecheros y su participación en una cadena de valor competitiva y segura.  

26. Los principales criterios a la hora de seleccionar las zonas objetivo del proyecto son 
las posibilidades de lograr impacto y la concentración geográfica, teniendo en cuenta 
los siguientes elementos: la importancia de la producción lechera en la zona; la 



EB 2023/LOT/P.4 

4 

prevalencia de sistemas ganaderos en pequeña escala; la existencia de 
compradores, es decir, la existencia de mercado local; las intervenciones de otros 
asociados para el desarrollo, y la vulnerabilidad al cambio climático. El proyecto se 
ejecutará en 17 distritos de 6 regiones2 en el territorio continental y en 10 distritos 

de Zanzíbar.  

27. Además, beneficiará a 600 000 personas de las zonas rurales (120 000 hogares), 
de las cuales el 40 % serán mujeres y el 30 %, jóvenes. Se prestará especial 
atención a las necesidades de los grupos vulnerables, incluidas las personas con 
discapacidad. 

B. Componentes, efectos directos y actividades 
28. El programa consta de tres componentes: i) productividad y resiliencia de los 

sistemas de producción lechera; ii) cadenas de valor inclusivas y climáticamente 
inteligentes, inversión privada, consumo de leche y políticas, y iii) apoyo en 
materia de políticas y gestión del proyecto, seguimiento y evaluación, y gestión de 
los conocimientos. 

Componente 1: Productividad y resiliencia de los sistemas de producción 

lechera 

29. El objetivo de este componente es aumentar la productividad de los productores 
lecheros mediante el enfoque de desarrollo climáticamente inteligente de las 
actividades ganaderas, que combina el aumento de la productividad con la 
reducción de las emisiones de gases de efecto invernadero de este sector. La salud 
de los animales, la elección de las razas, el forraje y la gestión de los ganaderos 
son los elementos primordiales tanto del aumento de la resiliencia como del de la 

productividad, siendo este último un factor que redunda en la reducción de las 
emisiones de gases de efecto invernadero.  

30. El aumento de la productividad requiere una gestión y unos conocimientos y 
prácticas adecuados, así como la provisión de servicios incluso en las zonas más 
remotas y un mayor apoyo a la sanidad animal. Para lograrlo, los ganaderos 
reciben primero capacitación en las escuelas de campo para ganaderos, entre otras 

cosas sobre prioridades con prácticas climáticamente inteligentes y con el enfoque 
“Una sola salud”, a la que le sigue un itinerario de asesoramiento en gestión 
lechera. 

Componente 2: Cadenas de valor inclusivas y climáticamente inteligentes, 
inversión privada, consumo de leche y políticas 

31. Este componente pretende promover cadenas de valor inclusivas y climáticamente 

inteligentes a través del aprovechamiento de la inversión privada y el aumento del 
consumo de leche. El proyecto logrará este objetivo mediante las siguientes 
medidas: i) la creación y el fortalecimiento de grupos y cooperativas de 
productores lecheros para su participación en la gobernanza y gestión de los 
centros y puntos de recolección de leche; ii) el apoyo a los centros de recolección 
de leche primarios, con la rehabilitación de vías de acceso secundarias; iii) el apoyo 
a asociaciones productivas para facilitar el acceso a insumos y servicios en los 

puntos de agrupación de leche, y iv) la digitalización para ayudar a los agentes de 
la cadena de valor a aumentar la eficiencia.  

32. El proyecto brindará apoyo a la capacidad empresarial de las personas jóvenes, el 
acceso a los servicios financieros, los seguros ganaderos y el respaldo a las 
pequeñas y medianas empresas (pymes) de todo el sector. Además, promoverá el 
consumo de leche y la concienciación sobre la nutrición en toda la zona del 
proyecto. Por último, colaborará con los responsables de la formulación de políticas 
y los agentes del territorio continental y de Zanzíbar con el fin de crear un entorno 
de políticas propicio para la transformación del sector lácteo.  

                                         
2 Mbeya, Njombe, Iringa, Morogoro, Pwani y Tanga.  
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Componente 3: Apoyo en materia de políticas y gestión del proyecto, 
seguimiento y evaluación, y gestión de los conocimientos 

33. Este componente guarda relación con la ejecución de ámbito general, incluida la 
recopilación, el análisis y la difusión de los datos del proyecto para informar a los 

responsables de la toma de decisiones.  

C. Teoría del cambio 
34. La producción lechera en pequeña escala en la República Unida de Tanzanía se 

enfrenta a dos grandes retos: la baja producción y el difícil acceso al mercado. La 
baja producción es el resultado de diversos factores: forraje y agua insuficientes o 
de mala calidad, mala salud animal, material genético inferior y limitaciones en 

materia de capacidad técnica y de gestión empresarial. Los ganaderos también se 
enfrentan a problemas de transporte y refrigeración, por lo que los productos 
lecheros crudos a granel predominan en el mercado de la leche, lo cual afecta tanto 
a la cantidad como a la inocuidad de la leche vendida.  

35. El proyecto pretende eliminar estas limitaciones mediante i) la creación de escuelas 
de campo para ganaderos; ii) el refuerzo de los servicios de extensión, veterinarios 

y de laboratorio, la realización de campañas de vacunación y la promoción de la 
mejora genética a través de la inteligencia artificial; iii) la promoción del acceso a 
cabezas de ganado vacuno y la generación de biogás de manera experimental; 
iv) la construcción de presas y pozos para facilitar la disponibilidad de agua para 
las vacas; v) el desarrollo de innovaciones técnicas y soluciones basadas en la 
naturaleza, y vi) la promoción de tecnologías energéticamente eficientes y de la 
reducción de emisiones de gases de efecto invernadero. El proyecto adoptará vías 

de nutrición y género para garantizar el empoderamiento de las mujeres en las 
funciones de toma de decisiones y liderazgo.  

36. Con el fin de abordar los retos del mercado, el proyecto promoverá la refrigeración 
y la transformación eficientes y reforzará el acceso al mercado; mejorará la 
seguridad alimentaria; creará nuevos puestos de trabajo en toda la cadena de 
valor, facilitando la inversión en la capacidad empresarial mediante el acceso al 
crédito y el fomento de los seguros, y prestará apoyo en materia de políticas y 

facilitará el diálogo entre las partes interesadas. 

37. Un indicador importante del cambio para generar impacto a través de la teoría del 
cambio sería que los grupos de productores, las pymes y las agroindustrias de 
mayor volumen aplicaran, adaptaran y mantuvieran innovaciones digitales y 
basadas en la naturaleza, así como acuerdos de asociación productivos y 
mecanismos de financiación sostenibles. Además, el éxito del proyecto se basa en 
la estabilidad macroeconómica y política; un entorno político favorable; niveles 
suficientes de inversión pública y privada en el sector, y las capacidades 
institucionales y técnicas pertinentes.  

D. Armonización, sentido de apropiación y asociaciones 
38. El Proyecto de Transformación Climáticamente Inteligente del Sector Lácteo es 

plenamente congruente con el Objetivo de Desarrollo Sostenible (ODS) 1 (Fin de la 

pobreza), el ODS 2 (Hambre cero), el ODS 5 (Igualdad de género), el ODS 8 
(Trabajo digno y crecimiento económico) y el ODS 13 (Acción por el clima). 
También contribuirá a tres resultados del Marco de Cooperación de las Naciones 
Unidas para el Desarrollo Sostenible, a saber, la prosperidad, las personas y el 
planeta.  

39. El proyecto es plenamente acorde con la segunda fase del Programa de Desarrollo 

del Sector Agrícola (ASDP II), la Visión para el Desarrollo de Zanzíbar 2050 y el 
tercer Plan Nacional Quinquenal de Desarrollo (2021-2022 y 2025-2026). Además, 
contribuye directamente al logro de los efectos directos del Plan de Transformación 
del Sector Ganadero de velar por un marcado sentido de apropiación y compromiso 
gubernamentales. 



EB 2023/LOT/P.4 

6 

40. El proyecto también es coherente con los tres objetivos estratégicos del Marco 
Estratégico del FIDA (2016-2025) y los objetivos estratégicos del COSOP 
para 2022-2027 definidos junto con el Gobierno. Por otro lado, es congruente con 
la prioridad transversal de la Decimotercera Reposición de los Recursos del FIDA 
(FIDA13) de establecer sistemas alimentarios locales de carácter sostenible, 
inclusivo y resiliente, así como de transformar los medios de vida rurales. 

E. Costos, beneficios y financiación 
41. El déficit de financiación de USD 11,53 millones podrá subsanarse en los ciclos del 

Sistema de Asignación de Recursos basado en los Resultados (PBAS) con la 
asignación restante de la FIDA12, o mediante la cofinanciación obtenida durante la 

ejecución. 

42. Se ha elaborado un plan de contingencia para garantizar la correcta ejecución del 
proyecto en caso de que se materialice el déficit de financiación. 

43. De conformidad con las metodologías que emplean los bancos multilaterales de 
desarrollo en el seguimiento de la financiación para la adaptación del cambio 
climático y la mitigación de sus efectos, se prevé que el monto total de la 
financiación para el clima concedida por el FIDA a este proyecto será de 
USD 21,34 millones (el 47,4 % de los costos totales del proyecto). 

F. Costos del proyecto 
44. Los costos totales del proyecto se estiman en USD 174,36 millones, de los cuales 

USD 143,27 representan los costos básicos y USD 31,10 millones, las provisiones 
para imprevistos. Cuando se inicie la ejecución, las contribuciones 

gubernamentales y en virtud del PBAS pueden considerarse obtenidas. La 
contribución de la AFD aún no se ha obtenido, y el Fondo Verde para el Clima tiene 
su propio calendario y condiciones que cumplir. De no confirmarse las 
cofinanciaciones, las actividades del proyecto tendrán que reducirse a 
aproximadamente el 40 % durante los primeros años. Este riesgo se ha previsto en 
el diseño y podría mitigarse empezando por 44 distritos de las seis regiones y 
posponiendo algunas actividades hasta que se consiga la cofinanciación.  
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Cuadro 1 
Costos del proyecto desglosados por componente y entidad financiadora 
(en miles de dólares de los Estados Unidos) 

Componente 

Bonos 

soberanos 

Primer 
préstamo del 

FIDA 

Segundo 
préstamo del 

FIDA  

Fondo de la 
OPEP para el 

Desarrollo 

Internacional 

PADNET del 
Fondo Verde 

para el Clima* 

Agencia 
Francesa de 
Desarrollo 

(por confirmar)  TADB 

Heifer 

International  

Déficit de 

financiación Beneficiarios Total 

Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % 

1. Productividad 
climáticamente 
inteligente y resiliencia 

de los sistemas de 
producción lechera a 

pequeña escala 

7 796 12,8 18 648 30,6 - - - - 24 862 40,8 1 798 2,9 447 0,7 2 282 3,7 919 1,5 4 258 7,0 61 010 35,0 

2. Cadenas de valor 
inclusivas y 
climáticamente 
inteligentes, inversión 

privada, consumo de 

leche y políticas 

9 188 9,7 15 244 16,0 5 000 5,3 20 000 21,0 4 588 4,8 25 828 27,1 6 553 6,9 2 856 3,0 5 902 6,2 - - 95 159 54,6 

3. Apoyo en materia de 
políticas y gestión del 

proyecto, seguimiento y 
evaluación, y gestión de 

los conocimientos 

957 5,3 6 108 33,6 - - - - 1 550 8,5 4 874 26,8 - - - - 4 705 25,9 - - 18 195 10,4 

 Total 17 941 10,3 40 000 22,9 5 000 2,9 20 000 11,5 31 000 17,8 32 500 18,6 7 000 4,0 5 138 2,9 11 527 6,6 4 258 2,4 174 364 100,0 
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Cuadro 2 
Costos del proyecto por categoría de gastos y entidad financiadora 
(en miles de dólares de los Estados Unidos) 

Categoría de gasto 

Bonos 

soberanos 

Primer 
préstamo del 

FIDA 

Segundo 
préstamo del 

FIDA 

Fondo de la 
OPEP para el 

Desarrollo 

Internacional 

PADNET del 
Fondo Verde 

para el Clima* 

Agencia 
Francesa de 
Desarrollo 

(por confirmar) TADB 

Heifer 

International 

Déficit de 

financiación Beneficiarios Total 

Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % Monto % 

I. Costos de inversión                      

 Obras 10 098 16,1 7 293 11,6 556 0,9 18 850 30,0 14 215 22,6 5 791 9,2 619 1,0 185 0,3 2 960 4,7 2 308 3,7 62 874 36,1 

 Vehículos 317 4,9 1 268 19,6 - - - - - - 1 812 28,0 3 070 47,5 - - - - - - 6 468 3,7 

 

Bienes, servicios e 

insumos 6 719 15,2 15 223 34,4 205 0,5 - - 8 018 18,1 4 693 10,6 3 310 7,5 3 282 7,4 826 1,9 1 950 4,4 44 226 25,4 

 Equipo y materiales 159 18,0 718 81,3 - - - - - - - - - - - - 6 0,7 - - 883 0,5 

 Consultorías - - 4 388 34,0 611 4,7 1 150 8,9 2 479 19,2 2 084 16,1 - - - - 2 204 17,1 - - 12 915 7,4 

 Capacitación y talleres - - 6 882 37,0 3 628 19,5 - - 4 738 25,5 741 4,0 - - 1 671 9,0 948 5,1 - - 18 609 10,7 

 

Donaciones y 

subvenciones 

- - 940 6,7 - - - - - - 12 855 91,3 - - - - 285 2,0 - - 14 079 8,1 

Total de costos de 

inversión 17 293 10,8 36 722 22,9 5 000 3,1 20 000 12,5 29 450 18,4 27 965 17,5 7 000 4,4 5 138 3,2 7 229 4,5 4 258 2,7 160 055 91,8 

II. Gastos recurrentes                      

 Sueldos y prestaciones - - 2 627 24,5 - - - - 224 2,1 3 558 33,2 - - - - 4 298 40,1 - - 10 707 6,1 

 

Costos de 

funcionamiento 648 18,0 651 18,1 - - - - 1 326 36,8 976 27,1 - - - - - - - - 3 602 2,1 

Total de costos 

recurrentes 648 4,5 3 277 22,9 - - - - 1 550 10,8 4 535 31,7 - - - - 4 298 30,0 - - 14 309 8,2 

 Total 17 941 10,3 40 000 22,9 5 000 2,9 20 000 11,5 31 000 17,8 32 500 18,6 7 000 4,0 5 138 2,9 11 527 6,6 4 258 2,4 174 364 100,0 

* PADNET = Trayectoria para lograr cero neto en emisiones en las industrias lácteas. 
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Cuadro 3 
Costos del proyecto desglosados por componente y año del proyecto 
(en miles de dólares de los Estados Unidos) 

Componente 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030 2031 2032 2033 Total 

1. Productividad climáticamente 
inteligente y resiliencia de los sistemas 
de producción lechera a pequeña 

escala 

5 345 8 366 9 210 6 812 6 625 5 660 4 130 2 639 1 673 350 50 810 

2. Cadenas de valor inclusivas y 
climáticamente inteligentes, inversión 

privada, consumo de leche y políticas 
3 393 7 436 13 473 14 405 12 789 10 291 5 599 5 503 3 128 1 208 77 225 

3. Apoyo en materia de políticas y 
gestión del proyecto, seguimiento y 
evaluación, y gestión de los 

conocimientos 

3 414 1 393 1 371 1 234 1 439 1 247 1 233 1 198 1 239 1 456 15 223 

 Total de los componentes 12 152 17 195 24 055 22 451 20 853 17 198 10 963 9 339 6 040 3 014 143 258 

 Imprevistos de orden físico - 191 789 877 958 702 508 434 264 12 4 734 

 Imprevistos por alza de precios   

          

  Inflación   

          

   Local 186 809 1 852 2 395 2 945 3 109 2 385 2 395 1 846 1 164 19 086 

   Extranjera 61 267 755 1 098 1 340 1 281 1 008 1 011 698 235 7 754 

  Subtotal de inflación 247 1 076 2 607 3 493 4 285 4 390 3 393 3 406 2 544 1 399 26 841 

  Devaluación (4) (19) (43) (56) (70) (76) (59) (61) (48) (32) (468) 

 

Subtotal de imprevistos por 

alza de precios 243 1 057 2 565 3 438 4 215 4 314 3 334 3 345 2 496 1 367 26 372 

 Costo total del proyecto 12 395 18 442 27 408 26 765 26 025 22 214 14 804 13 118 8 799 4 393 174 364 

 

Estrategia y plan de financiación y cofinanciación 

45. El costo total del proyecto se estima en USD 174,36 millones, que se 
desembolsarán a lo largo de 10 años. De esta cantidad, la contribución del FIDA 
asciende a USD 40,00 millones procedentes del PBAS para la FIDA12 asignados a la 
República Unida de Tanzanía y a USD 5,00 millones ya confirmados del Mecanismo 

del FIDA de Acceso a Recursos Ajenos (BRAM), lo que supone un total de 
USD 45,00 millones (el 25,9 %). El proyecto obtendrá financiación de una 
operación regional del Fondo Verde para el Clima que engloba a la República Unida 
de Tanzanía, a saber, “Pathways to Dairy Net Zero”, con un monto estimado de 
USD 31,0 millones (el 17,8 %); USD 20,0 millones serán financiados por el Fondo 
de la OPEP para el Desarrollo Internacional (el 11,5 %), y la AFD aportará 
USD 32,5 millones (cifra aún por confirmar, equivalente a EUR 30 millones). El 
Banco de Desarrollo Agrícola de la República Unida de Tanzanía aportará 
USD 7,0 millones (el 4 %). Heifer International proveerá USD 5,14 millones 
(el 2,9 %). La contribución del Gobierno se estima en USD 17,95 millones 
(el 10,3 %). Los beneficiarios aportarán USD 4,26 millones (el 2,4 %). Por último, 
el proyecto tendrá un déficit de financiación de USD 11,53 millones (el 6,6 %), que 
podría cubrirse con la próxima asignación con cargo al PBAS. Se supone que el 
proyecto atraerá a otros financiadores, ya que está concebido como un programa 

emblemático coherente con el pacto relativo al país. 

Desembolsos 

46. La financiación del FIDA se depositará en dos cuentas designadas en dólares de los 
Estados Unidos abiertas en el Banco de la República Unida de Tanzanía, una para 
recibir los préstamos del FIDA y otra para recibir la financiación del Fondo Verde 
para el Clima a través del FIDA. Del mismo modo, el Proyecto de Transformación 

Climáticamente Inteligente del Sector Lácteo mantendrá dos cuentas bancarias 
operacionales, en chelines tanzanos (TZS), para recibir los recursos de las cuentas 
designadas.  
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47. En cuanto al Fondo de la OPEP para el Desarrollo Internacional, las solicitudes de 
retiro de fondos seguirán los procedimientos del FIDA y se presentarán a través del 
Portal de los Clientes del FIDA. El FIDA notificará al Fondo de la OPEP para el 
Desarrollo Internacional la conformidad de las solicitudes de retiro de fondos. A 
continuación, el Fondo de la OPEP para el Desarrollo Internacional desembolsará los 
fondos en una cuenta específica abierta en divisas fuertes.  

48. En relación con los fondos de la AFD, la oficina de coordinación del proyecto 
presentará las solicitudes de retiro de fondos al FIDA, que las examinará 
individualmente y notificará a la AFD para que transfiera los pagos a una cuenta 
designada separada. 

49. Los fondos de procedencia internacional serán transferidos por la oficina de 
coordinación del proyecto en moneda local a una cuenta en un banco comercial 
abierta por Heifer. Estas transferencias se harán trimestralmente previa justificación 
de los anticipos anteriores y en función de los requisitos de presentación de 
informes. 

50. Se firmará un acuerdo de asociación entre el Banco de Desarrollo Agrícola de la 

República Unida de Tanzanía y el proyecto. En el acuerdo se especificarán las 
modalidades de desembolso y los requisitos de presentación de informes 
trimestrales. El Banco de Desarrollo Agrícola de la República Unida de Tanzanía 
abrirá una cuenta operacional separada en TZS para recibir los fondos del proyecto. 
A continuación, celebrará acuerdos individuales con las instituciones financieras 
asociadas que cumplan los requisitos para la utilización de los fondos.  

51. El proyecto mantendrá una cuenta operativa separada para las contribuciones de 

contrapartida de la República Unida de Tanzanía. 

Resumen de los beneficios y análisis económico 

52. El análisis económico indica que los proyectos de producción lechera son viables, 
con un valor actual neto de USD 132,69 millones y una tasa interna de rendimiento 
económico (TIRE) del 24,13 %, lo que sugiere que, en general, el proyecto es 
rentable para los grupos destinatarios. Un retraso de 2 años en la generación de 
beneficios o un descenso del 30 % con respecto a la hipótesis básica reduciría la 
TIRE al 17,85 % y al 18,40 %, respectivamente, muy por encima de la tasa de 
descuento. Los sobrecostos tendrían un impacto limitado, y la TIRE se reduciría 
al 19,94 % con un aumento de los costos del 30 %.  

Estrategia de salida y sostenibilidad 

53. La sostenibilidad de las intervenciones del proyecto depende de la puesta en 

marcha de asociaciones productivas y de la participación del sector privado. El 
fortalecimiento de las organizaciones de productores garantizará también la 
sostenibilidad de los servicios prestados a los productores. Por último, se espera 
que las autoridades locales sigan manteniendo las inversiones después del 
proyecto.  

III. Gestión de riesgos 

A. Riesgos y medidas de mitigación 
54. En la matriz integrada de riesgos del proyecto se exponen detalladamente los 

riesgos que deben tenerse en cuenta. Los principales son los siguientes. 

55. Riesgos de la gestión financiera. El riesgo inherente a la gestión financiera de la 
actual cartera del FIDA en la República Unida de Tanzanía3 es considerable, y la 
calidad de la gestión financiera es moderadamente satisfactoria. La cartera ha 

experimentado retrasos en la fase de puesta en marcha y un lento desembolso 
debido a las cargas administrativas. Además, el largo proceso relativo a la exención 

                                         
3 El LDFS y el Programa de Desarrollo de la Agricultura y la Pesca. 
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fiscal, como condición previa al pago4, así como la insuficiente capacitación en el 
uso de este sistema, representan un grave obstáculo para la transmisión de fondos 
al proyecto. La adopción obligatoria del Sistema Integrado de Información sobre 
Gestión Financiera (IFMIS), que no está lo suficientemente adaptado ni cuenta con 
un plan contable adecuado que permita informar por componente y categoría, lleva 
a un uso excesivo de operaciones manuales, con el consiguiente riesgo de errores. 
A nivel de distrito, se observa una elevada rotación de personal y la falta de 
ordenadores funcionales para los contadores (véanse las medidas paliativas en la 
matriz integrada de riesgos del proyecto en los anexos del informe sobre el diseño 
del proyecto). 

Cuadro 4  
Calificación general de los riesgos  

Riesgos Calificación del riesgo 

inherente 

Calificación del riesgo residual 

Contexto nacional Moderado Moderado 

Estrategias y políticas sectoriales Considerable Moderado 

Contexto ambiental, social y climático Considerable Moderado 

Alcance del proyecto Moderado Moderado 

Capacidad institucional de ejecución y sostenibilidad Considerable Considerable 

Gestión financiera Considerable Considerable 

Adquisiciones y contrataciones en el marco del proyecto Moderado Moderado 

Riesgo general Moderado Moderado 

 

B. Categoría ambiental y social 
56. El riesgo en la categoría ambiental y social se ha clasificado como considerable. 

Desde una perspectiva social, las mujeres y la gente joven necesitan una atención 
particular. El proyecto promoverá actividades transformadoras en materia de 
género y que tengan en cuenta la nutrición para tratar de generar un impacto 
positivo en los medios de vida. También favorecerá la participación de los jóvenes 

de 18 a 35 años, y velará por la aplicación de las normas laborales internacionales.  

57. La degradación del medio ambiente, el aumento del uso de plaguicidas y 
fertilizantes, los riesgos de contaminación asociados a la intensificación de la 
producción lechera y la falta de una gestión adecuada de los residuos, así como 
unos niveles considerables de extracción o contención de agua y de consumo de 
materias primas son cuestiones importantes que han de tenerse en cuenta en toda 
la cadena de valor de los productos lecheros. El proyecto incluirá medidas para 

impulsar la eficiencia en el uso de los recursos y la energía y reducir las emisiones 
asociadas a la producción lechera. La mejora de la productividad y la calidad de los 
pastos y el fomento de fuentes de energía bajas en carbono son medios 
importantes para mejorar la seguridad alimentaria y la gestión de los recursos 
naturales y mitigar los riesgos ambientales.  

C. Clasificación del riesgo climático 
58. El riesgo climático del proyecto se considera moderado. Se ha elaborado una 

evaluación detallada de los riesgos climáticos y la adaptación al clima, que incluye 
una lista de inversiones destinadas a la adaptación al cambio climático y la 
mitigación de sus efectos, que se aplicará en toda la cadena de valor del sector 
lácteo. Las medidas de adaptación que se pondrán en práctica se decidirán sobre la 
base del análisis de cada subproyecto y de los riesgos climáticos más relevantes 
para las condiciones locales.  

                                         
4 Debido a que las solicitudes de exención se tramitan a través de un nuevo sistema en línea cuyas credenciales solo 

se facilitan a un número limitado de usuarios. 
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D. Sostenibilidad de la deuda  
59. Según el análisis de sostenibilidad de la deuda de 2021 realizado por la Asociación 

Internacional de Fomento (AIF) y el Fondo Monetario Internacional (FMI), el 
riesgo de sobreendeudamiento externo de la República Unida de Tanzanía sigue 

siendo moderado. En ese informe se subraya la importancia de que el país pueda 
acceder a la financiación exterior en condiciones favorables. Asimismo, para 
mantener la sostenibilidad fiscal y de la deuda, las autoridades deben mejorar la 
gestión de la inversión pública y realizar inversiones que aporten beneficios 
socioeconómicos. 

IV. Ejecución 

A. Marco organizativo 
Gestión y coordinación del proyecto 

60. Una oficina de coordinación del proyecto semiautónoma dependiente del Ministerio 
de Ganadería y Pesca supervisará la ejecución cotidiana del proyecto a nivel 
central. Las unidades de ejecución de distrito, a través de los equipos de 
facilitación de los distritos, ejecutarán las actividades a nivel local. Las unidades 

de ejecución contarán con el apoyo de equipos de personal cedidos y contratados 
mediante procesos competitivos. 

Gestión financiera, adquisiciones y contrataciones y gobernanza  
61. Se espera que el Proyecto de Transformación Climáticamente Inteligente del 

Sector Lácteo utilice las disposiciones de gestión financiera adoptadas por la 
actual cartera de proyectos del FIDA, que están totalmente armonizadas con los 

sistemas del país y los procedimientos nacionales. El proyecto presentará 
informes financieros trimestrales provisionales a más tardar 45 días después del 
fin del período para los desembolsos y la supervisión de los progresos financieros. 

62. El sistema contable se ha adoptado en todo el país. No obstante, este sistema no 
se ajusta plenamente al nivel de desglose de los informes financieros por entidad 
financiadora, categoría y componente, tal como exige el FIDA. Hasta que finalice 
la adaptación, se utilizará temporalmente un sistema de contabilidad disponible en 

el mercado. 

63. En el Ministerio de Ganadería y Pesca se ha creado una unidad de auditoría 
interna independiente, bajo los auspicios del Auditor General Interno, que 
supervisará el proyecto. Los informes de auditoría interna de los proyectos se 
presentarán al FIDA a petición de este. 

64. La auditoría externa será responsabilidad del Contralor y Auditor General y se 
ajustará a las políticas y procedimientos del FIDA. Además, abarcará el uso de los 
fondos de todas las fuentes de financiación. 

65. El pago de los impuestos y aranceles correrá a cargo del Gobierno de la República 
Unida de Tanzanía. 

66. El país cuenta con una sólida ley de adquisiciones y contrataciones y organismos 

de supervisión consolidados, entre ellos la Autoridad Reguladora de las 
Adquisiciones y Contrataciones Públicas y la Autoridad de Adquisiciones y 
Contrataciones Públicas y Enajenación de Bienes para el territorio continental y 
Zanzíbar, respectivamente. Estos marcos jurídicos abarcan todos los aspectos de 
las adquisiciones y contrataciones públicas.  

Participación y observaciones del grupo objetivo, y resolución de 
reclamaciones 

67. La oficina de coordinación del proyecto apoyará las actividades del Foro para el 
Fomento del Sector Lácteo del país y utilizará esta plataforma para implicar a las 
partes interesadas en el avance y los retos del proyecto. A nivel de distrito, se 
crearán plataformas lecheras de múltiples partes interesadas en las que 
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participarán representantes de las diversas actividades de la cadena de valor con 
el fin de lograr una amplia participación de todas las partes interesadas del sector 
lácteo en la planificación y el examen de las actividades del proyecto.  

68. La oficina de coordinación del proyecto creará un mecanismo de resolución de 
reclamaciones para abordar las posibles quejas de los beneficiarios y las partes 
interesadas. Este mecanismo facilitará la resolución de las quejas y reclamaciones 
acerca de los estándares sociales y ambientales del proyecto. 

B. Planificación, seguimiento y evaluación, aprendizaje, gestión 

de los conocimientos y comunicación 
69. La planificación, el seguimiento y la evaluación del proyecto desempeñará una 

doble función de gestión y de rendición de cuentas. La unidad recopilará datos de 
manera continua. En el marco del proyecto se llevarán a cabo tres tipos de 
seguimiento y evaluación: i) seguimiento de la ejecución y de los progresos 
financieros; ii) seguimiento de los estándares sociales y ambientales, y 
iii) evaluación de los efectos directos y el impacto. 

70. Gestión de los conocimientos y comunicación. Las enseñanzas extraídas del 
proyecto se difundirán en colaboración con el Foro para el Fomento del Sector 
Lácteo de la República Unida de Tanzanía, que todos los años reúne a las partes 
interesadas públicas y privadas para agrupar, sintetizar y difundir información de 
interés de la industria lechera. Apoyándose en campañas de radio, televisión, 
Internet y redes sociales, las actividades de gestión de los conocimientos 
promoverán una mayor concienciación social sobre la importancia nutricional del 
consumo de leche inocua.  

Innovación y ampliación de la escala 

71. En el proyecto se han introducido varios enfoques innovadores cuya escala puede 
ampliarse, a saber: escuelas de campo para ganaderos, digitalización, alianzas 
productivas, seguros ganaderos, adaptación al clima y finanzas verdes, y servicios a 
domicilio de gestión lechera y de sanidad animal. Para hacerlas sostenibles, en un 
primer momento estas herramientas tecnológicas se aplicarán de forma 

experimental y localizada. 

C. Planes para la ejecución 
Preparación para la ejecución y planes para la puesta en marcha 

72. El proyecto está preparado para facilitar una rápida puesta en marcha una vez 
entre en vigor. En el manual del proyecto se incluyen planes detallados en materia 
de adquisiciones y contrataciones y pliegos de condiciones para los proveedores de 

servicios. El proyecto consta de cuatro fases, cada una de las cuales desencadenará 
la puesta en marcha de la siguiente. 

Supervisión, examen de mitad de período y planes de finalización 

73. El FIDA y el Gobierno llevarán a cabo misiones anuales conjuntas para examinar el 
progreso de la ejecución, detectar cuellos de botella y ayudar a la oficina de 
coordinación del proyecto a mejorar la ejecución. Se realizarán exámenes de mitad 

de período y periódicos en los años 2, 5 y 7 del proyecto.  

V. Instrumentos jurídicos y facultades 
74. Un convenio de financiación entre la República Unida de Tanzanía y el FIDA 

constituye el instrumento jurídico para la concesión de la financiación propuesta al 
prestatario/receptor. Se adjunta como apéndice I una copia del convenio de 
financiación negociado. 

75. La República Unida de Tanzanía está facultada por su legislación para recibir 
financiación del FIDA. 
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76. Me consta que la financiación propuesta se ajusta a lo dispuesto en el Convenio 
Constitutivo del FIDA y en sus Políticas y Criterios en materia de Financiación. 

VI. Recomendación 
77. Recomiendo a la Junta Ejecutiva que apruebe la financiación propuesta con arreglo 

a lo dispuesto en la siguiente resolución: 

RESUELVE: que el Fondo conceda un préstamo en condiciones muy favorables 
a la República Unida de Tanzanía, por un monto de cuarenta millones de 
dólares de los Estados Unidos (USD 40 000 000), conforme a unos términos y 
condiciones que se ajusten sustancialmente a los presentados en este 

informe. 

RESUELVE ADEMÁS: que el Fondo conceda un préstamo en condiciones 
ordinarias a la República Unida de Tanzanía, por un monto equivalente a 
cinco millones de dólares de los Estados Unidos (USD 5 000 000), conforme a 
unos términos y condiciones que se ajusten sustancialmente a los 
presentados en este informe. 

 

Álvaro Lario 
Presidente 
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Negotiated financing agreement
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Logical framework 

Results Hierarchy Indicators Means of Verification 

Assumptions 
Name Baseline Mid-Term 

End 
Target 

Source Frequency Responsibility 

Outreach 1 Persons receiving services promoted or supported by the project Project M&E 
system 

Annually PCO Existing Dairy farmers are interested in 
participating in project activities  and the 
provision of heifers to youth and women 
allow these to become dairy farmers 

Males – Males 0 150000 300000 

Females – Females 0 150000 300000 

Young - Young people 0 180000 360000 

Total number of persons receiving services  0 300000 600000 

Persons with disabilities  - Number 0 9000 18000 

1.a Corresponding number of households reached Project M&E 
system 

Annually PCO 

Households – Households 0 60000 120000 

1.b Estimated corresponding total number of households members Project M&E 
system 

Annual PCO 

Household members - Number of people 0 300000 600000 

Project Goal 
Contribute to the transformation of the 
dairy value chain to improve 
livelihoods, increase food security and 
to mitigate the impact of the dairy 
sector on climate change 

Targeted smallholder households reporting an increase in income of at least 30% from sales of milk 
and milk products 

COI Survey and 
GLEAM-i and/or 
EX-ACT analysis 

Baseline, 
Mid and 
Completion 

PCO/External 
service 
provider 

Direct beneficiaries are reporting an 
increase in income and are able to attribute 
it to project interventions Household – Number 0 40000 90000 

Reduction in emission intensity (kg CO2e/kg protein)       

Milk emission intensity (kg CO2e/kg protein) (number)  0     

Milk emission intensity (kg CO2e/kg protein) - Percentage  0     

Meat emission intensity (kg CO2e/kg protein) - Number 0     

Meat emission intensity (kg CO2e/kg protein) - Percentage  0     

Development Objective 
Improve income, climate resilience 
and nutrition of smallholder dairy 
producers and their participation in a 
competitive and safe VC 

1.2.8 Women reporting minimum dietary diversity (MDDW) COI Survey  Baseline, 
mid term, 
Completion 

PCO/External 
service 
provider 

The main services delivered by the public 
and private entities supported by the 
project will adequately meet target groups 
productive/business/employment and 
livelihood needs 

Women (%) - Percentage  0 25 55 

Women (number) - Females 0 30000 66000 

Women-headed households - Households       

SF.2.1 Households satisfied with project-supported services COI Survey  Baseline, 
mid term, 
Completion 

PCO/External 
service 
provider 

Household members - Number of people 0 240000 480000 

Households (%) - Percentage  0 40 80 

Households (number) - Households 0 48000 96000 

SF.2.2 Households reporting they can influence decision-making of local authorities and project-
supported service providers 

COI Survey  Baseline, 
mid term, 
Completion 

PCO/External 
service 
provider Household members - Number of people 0 180000 450000 

Households (%) - Percentage  0 30 75 

Households (number) - Households 0 36000 90000 

2.2.1 Persons with new jobs/employment opportunities  COI Survey  Annual PCO 

Males – Males 0 1500 3000 

Females – Females 0 1000 2900 

Young - Young people 0 1500 3000 

Total number of persons with new jobs/employment opportunities  0 2500 5900 

Persons with disabilities - Number 0 75 150 

IE.2.1 Individuals demonstrating an improvement in empowerment COI Survey  Annual PCO 

Total persons - Percentage  0 6 12 

Total persons - Number of people 0 36000 72000 

Females - Percentage  0 4.5 9 

Females – Females 0 14000 28000 

Males - Percentage  0 7.5 15 

Males – Males 0 22000 44000 

Outcome 1: Increased climate-smart 
production, productivity and resilience 

3.2.2 Households reporting adoption of environmentally sustainable and climate-resilient 
technologies and practices 

COI survey Climate smart varieties of forage available; 
techniques for forage conservation known, 
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Results Hierarchy Indicators Means of Verification 

Assumptions 
Name Baseline Mid-Term 

End 
Target 

Source Frequency Responsibility 

of dairy smallholder production 
systems 

Total number of household members  0 145000 360000 Baseline, 
Mid Term, 
Completion 

PCO/External 
service 
provider 

new forage production technologies 
developed; water for livestock availability 
will improve; new trainings in the new 
production practices and technologies will 
be effective to the smallholder dairy 
farmers 

Households - Percentage  0 24 60 

Households – Households 0 29000 72000 

1.2.4 Households reporting an increase in production COI survey Baseline, 
Mid Term, 
Completion 

PCO/External 
service 
provider 

Total number of household members  0 180000 450000 

Households – Percentage 0 30 75 

Households – Households 0 36000 90000 

Output 1.1: Enhanced capacities of 
smallholder farmers  

1.1.4 Persons trained in production practices and/or technologies /1 Project M&E 
system 

Annually PCO MCPs will be equipped with solar power, 
and the construction of biodigestors will be 
piloted.  these technologies will meet 
farmers needs while contributing to reduce 
GhG emissions 

Total persons trained in livestock   0 29000 58000 

3.1.3 Persons accessing technologies that sequester carbon or reduce GhG emissions /1 Project M&E 
system 

Annually PCO 

Total persons accessing technologies - Number of people 0 29000 58000 

Output 1.2: Enhanced provision of 
essential livestock services (animal 
health, breeding, feeding, inputs) and 
technical innovations and nature 
based solutions developed, tested and 
disseminated 

Number of technical solutions and innovations tested and disseminated Project M&E 
system 

Annually PCO Production inputs will be provided to 
project beneficiaries.  Small scale water 
harvesting facilities and boreholes will be 
fully implemented. Existing digital 
extension tools will be effectively 
strengthened and disseminated 

Number – Number 0 10 25 

1.1.3 Rural producers accessing production inputs and/or technological packages /2 Project M&E 
system 

Annually PCO 

Total rural producers - Number of people 0 29000 62000 

Number of farmers accessing digital extension services /1 Project M&E 
system 

Annually PCO 

Total – Number 0 29000 58000 

Outcome 2: Improved market access, 
for smallholder farmers and reduced 
environmental footprint of the dairy 
value chain.  

2.2.6 Households reporting improved physical access to markets, processing & storage facilities COI survey Annually PCO/External 
service 
provider 

The construction and rehabilitation of 
(MCCs and MCPs), as well as the 
rehabilitation of roads, will result in 
beneficiaries reporting improved access to 
facilities. 

Households reporting improved physical access to markets – (%)  0 45 91 

Size of households - Number of people 0 270000 550000 

Households reporting improved physical access to markets 0 54000 110000 

2.2.3 Rural producers’ organizations engaged in formal partnerships/agreements or contracts with 
public or private entities 

COI survey Annually PCO 

Number of POs - Organizations 0 72 146 

Percentage of POs  - Percentage  0 45 90 

Women in leadership position - Females 0 20 40 

Output 2.1: Strengthened capacity of 
dairy cooperatives and farmers in 
governance and business 
management, and financial literacy 

2.1.3 Rural producers’ organizations supported /1 Project M&E 
system 

Annually PCO Dairy cooperatives are interested in 
participating in project activities.  The 
project is effective in establishing new dairy 
producer groups 

Total size of POs - Organizations 0 4200 8400 

Rural POs supported - Organizations 0 80 163 

Rural POs supported that are headed by women - Organizations 0 32 65 

Output 2.2: Mechanisms for 
collection, storage, aggregation and 
transport of milk established and/or 
strengthened, with milk consumption 
and nutrition awareness promoted 

Milk Collection Centres and Milk Collection Points constructed or upgraded Project M&E 
system 

Annually PCO Infrastructure activities are implemented as 
planned Total number of facilities - Number 0 470 940 

MCCs constructed - Number 0 50 100 

MCCs rehabilitated - Number 0 50 100 

MCPs constructed - Number 0 350 700 

MCCs equipped with solar powering - Number 0 25 50 

2.1.5 Roads constructed, rehabilitated or upgraded Project M&E 
system 

Annually PCO 

Length of roads – Km 0 140 140 

1.1.8 Households provided with targeted support to improve their nutrition /2 Project M&E 
system 

Annually PCO 

Total persons participating - Number of people 0 32500 65000 

Households – Households 0 32500 65000 

Household members benefitted - Number of people 0 165500 325000 

Output 2.3: Small and medium dairy 
processing enterprises supported with 
business development services and 
access to finance; Tailored financial 
products and services, including 
climate finance and insurance 
developed for dairy value chain actors 

2.1.1 Rural enterprises accessing business development services  Project M&E 
system 

Annually PCO Small and medium dairy processing 
enterprises are interested in the business 
development services offered by the 
project 

Rural enterprises  - Enterprises 0 30 60 

1.1.5  Persons in rural areas accessing financial services /2 Project M&E 
system 

Annually PCO 

Total persons accessing financial services - savings   0 21500 43000 

Total persons accessing financial services - credit   0 21500 43000 

Total persons accessing financial services - insurance  0 18900 18900 
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Results Hierarchy Indicators Means of Verification 

Assumptions 
Name Baseline Mid-Term 

End 
Target 

Source Frequency Responsibility 

Output 2.4: Formulation, review and 
update of national policies, strategies 
and legislations supported 

Policy 1 Policy-relevant knowledge products completed Project M&E 
system 

Annually PCO Policy materials, research papers, studies, 
etc., will be produced by the project team ( Number - Knowledge Products 0 4 8 

/1 Indicators will be disaggregated by Females (40%), Males (60%) and Young people (20%) 
/2 Indicators will be disaggregated by Females (40%), Males (60%) and Young people (30%) 
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Integrated project risk matrix 

Risk categories and subcategories Inherent Residual 

Country context Moderate Moderate 

Political commitment Moderate Low 

Risk(s): Tanzania is characterized by a good socio-political stability, by the 
absence of political turmoil including during elections, and a very low 
occurrence of inter-ethnic tensions or clashes, contrary to other countries 
in the Region. Following the demise of former President Magufuli, 
President Samia Suluhu Hassan, former Vice-President, was sworn in on 
March 19, 2021, as the United Republic of Tanzania, sixth president. Her 
policies and programs remain guided by the Tanzania Development Vision 
2025 and are outlined in the third Five-Year Development Plan (FYDP-III 
2021/22 – 2025/26). The government has revived proactive engagement 
with multilateral and bilateral development partners, which had been 
disrupted during the previous administration, leading to the suspension of 
financing by several development partners, including IFAD. Several IFAD 
projects that had been designed during this period never reached the 
stage of signature of Financing Agreement, which affected the renewal of 
the Country portfolio. 

  

Mitigations: Although there is a strengthened relationships between the 
Government and Development Partners, in order to mitigate the risk of the 
C-SDTP Financial Agreement not being signed, the relevant counterpart 
government officials have been actively engaged throughout the design of 
the Project. The IFAD team will continue to work closely with the GoT 
during the next phases of the project design, to ensure GoT ownership and 
alignment with IFAD’s and Government’s policies. 

  

Governance Substantial Moderate 

Risk(s): In 2021, the Transparency International’s Country Corruption 
Perception Index assesses Tanzania at a substantial level of risk in terms 
of corruption (39 points in 2021), which places the country in 87th position 
out of 179 countries (in 2020 the score was 38 and was 97th out of 179 
countries). According to the World Bank 2021 Country Policy and 
Institutional Assessment (CPIA) rating, Tanzania is a medium policy 
reformer with a score of 3.5 (no change from previous year). The country 
shows weaknesses in the Structural Policies of the Financial Sector and 
Business Regulatory Environment (score 3), and in the Public Sector 
Management and Institutions (Policies & Institutions for Environment 
Sustainability, Quality of Budgetary & Financial Management, Efficiency of 
Revenue Mobilization, Quality of Public Administration and Transparency, 
Accountability & Corruption in Public Sector where Tanzania scored 3). 

  

Mitigations: The Government of Tanzania has enhanced its efforts to 
prevent corruption by developing a National Anti-Corruption Strategy and 
Action Plan and is currently implementing its third phase (NACSAP III / 
2017-2022). This phase focuses on building systems of integrity, 
accountability and transparency in public and private institutions.  

Additionally, IFAD’s COSOP in Tanzania places the country-level policy 
engagement (CLPE) at the core of its strategy as one of the three 
accelerators. Key areas of policy engagement are focusing on increasing 
investments, improving policy coherence and coordination and improving 
the business environment for priority value chains. One of the focus areas 
of C-SDTP will be the formulation and implementation, review and update 
of national policies, strategies and legislations. In particular, it is envisaged 
to support GoT to strengthening regulations on milk trade (revision of the 
dairy act), as well as their enforcement (Support to Tanzania Dairy Board 

  



Appendix III  EB 2023/LOT/P.4 

19 

Risk categories and subcategories Inherent Residual 

and Districts for milk inspection and control of dairy facilities), which will 
contribute to significantly improve the governance of the sector. 

Macroeconomic Moderate Moderate 

Risk(s): Tanzania is one of the strongest economies in sub-Saharan Africa 
and one of the top three growth performers in East Africa. Between 2013 
and 2018, and before the outbreak of the COVID-19 pandemic, its average 
GDP growth was 6.5 per cent in average. Economic activity in Tanzania is 
recovering from the COVID-19 crisis, with the 2022 real GDP growth rate 
projected to reach 4-5% (2021 at 4.3%, up from 2% in 2020). The 
hospitality, mining, ICT, transport, and electricity sectors are driving the 
recovery. High-frequency indicators suggest that while economic activities 
were expanding, they have not yet reached pre-pandemic levels. 

As in mainland Tanzania, official data for Zanzibar shows that economic 
activity is recovering. Real GDP grew by 5.1% in 2021, following significant 
slowdown to 1.3% in 2020 due to the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic 
on the tourism-dominated services sector which accounts for nearly 50% 
of Zanzibar’s GDP. 

The latest joint IMF-World Bank Debt Sustainability Analysis, conducted in 
September 2021, concluded that Tanzania’s risk of external debt distress 
had increased from low to moderate. The downgrade primarily reflected 
the collapse of tourism exports during the COVID-19 pandemic in the 
context of increased non-concessional borrowing and rising debt service. 
In addition, the new debt-carrying-capacity classification lowered the debt-
burden thresholds. 

  

Mitigations: GoT has reiterated its commitment to macroeconomic policies, 
aimed at not increasing public debt, containing inflation within the target 
range, and preserving external stability. 

The authorities have established a track record of sound macroeconomic 
management, but further reforms to revenue policy and administration, 
public expenditures, and debt management will be necessary to create 
adequate space to increase priority social spending and productive 
investment without jeopardizing fiscal sustainability. C-SDTP will leverage 
RPSF and other funding mechanisms in order to boost COVID-19 recovery 
and will invest in rural areas to increase smallholder productivity. 

  

Fragility and security Low Low 

Risk(s): Tanzania is one of the most peaceful and politically stable 
countries in Africa. Since its independence in 1961, the country has never 
experienced a civil war or any major internal strife. In 2018 approximately 
14 million Tanzanians were living below the national poverty line and about 
26 million lived below the US$ 1.90 per person per day international 
poverty line. In the country there is growing concern because young 
people have become disenchanted with agriculture. Youth involvement in 
agriculture, fisheries and aquaculture is critical to address the youth bulge. 

  

Mitigations: As the largest employer in the country, agriculture will remain 
an entry point for job creation, inclusive growth and poverty reduction. In 
order to reduce poverty, increase food security, improve nutrition and 
strengthen resilience, C-SDTP will strengthen livelihoods of the most 
disadvantaged rural categories including smallholder dairy farmers, poor 
households without cows, unemployed youth, women and women headed 
households. 

  

Sector strategies and policies Substantial Moderate 

Policy alignment Substantial Moderate 

Risk(s): The main policy framework is the recently developed Livestock 
Sector Transformation Plan. The 2006 National Livestock Policy is 
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Risk categories and subcategories Inherent Residual 

outdated and needs to be replaced by a new document, and GoT has 
expressed the wish to be supported in this endeavor by LTSP, reducing 
the risk for C-SDTP not to be aligned anymore to the new revised policy. 
The project is fully aligned to the LSTP and its priorities. Climate change is 
considered as a high-level priority in the LSTP, and private sector 
engagement is identified as the main way to improve access to market and 
services, which is also in line with the project’s proposed approach.  

Other IFAD priorities on land access, gender, nutrition, are well prioritized 
in higher level national policy documents such as Five-Year Development 
Plan II, and the ASDPII. 

Mitigations: During the design mission, the PDT reiterates to GoT the 
importance to adhere to IFAD’s environmental safeguards and targeting 
policy, so as to maximize positive social and environmental impacts, and 
ensure that C-SDTP is in line with IFAD’s core principles. 

It has been agreed during design that C-SDTP will support MLF for the 
finalization of the National Livestock Policy, and MAINL (Zanzibar) for the 
formulation of the Zanzibar Livestock Policy which will ensure better 
alignment between IFAD interventions and national policies. 

  

Policy development & implementation Substantial Moderate 

Risk(s): Sector policies including the recently developed LSTP are 
formulated in an inclusive manner, involving all organized stakeholders. 
The main gap is the low representation of smallholder dairy farmers in 
these policy fora, due to the lack of professional organization of this 
category of actors. Policy dialogue is thus dominated by private sector 
actors, who are well organized, larger progressive farmers, NGOs and 
public institutions. 

The other risk is related to the low capacities of public institutions to 
enforce sector regulations, in particular those related to milk hygiene. This 
has a significant impact on the value chain as it provides a comparative 
advantage to the informal raw milk sector. 

  

Mitigations: i) The project will support the organization of smallholder 
farmers at regional and national level, and their participation in policy 
dialogue fora, to make the policy dialogue more inclusive. It will also 
encourage the participation of international organizations such as ILRI, 
FAO, and WOHA in the policy process, in order to make the process more 
evidence-based; ii) The project will also support the review and update of 
sector regulations, but also their enforcement. This will entail support to 
TDB (in charge of inspection), District milk inspectors, and strengthening of 
laboratory facilities for milk control; iii) The project will organize careful 
stakeholder consultations to provide clear vision for roles and 
responsibilities of public and private sector 

  

Environment and climate context  Substantial Moderate 

Project vulnerability to environmental conditions Substantial Moderate 

Risk(s): Human activities including shifting cultivation, overgrazing, 
deforestation, rapid population growth and inadequate land use 
management are the prime causes of land degradation. Land degradation 
appears in various forms including soil degradation, deforestation, and loss 
of vegetation cover, siltation, and loss of biodiversity that lowers land 
productive capacity. Furthermore, depending on the biodegradability and 
solubility of dairy outputs, the environment might be affected by high 
groundwater nitrate concentration due to inadequate manure and fertilizer 
management, and wastewater discharges from dairy processing plants. 

  

Mitigations: C-SDTP will promote interventions to enhance sustainable 
environmental management and mitigate environmental risks. These 
measures include: livestock-crop integration to improve soil health and 
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Risk categories and subcategories Inherent Residual 

reduce dependence on natural ecosystems; efficient use of water 
resources (trough washing stations, cattle drinking ponds); and wastewater 
and manure management (through soak pits, biogas production) to tackle 
effluents’ pollution and benefit from waste recycling. 

Project vulnerability to climate change impacts Substantial Moderate 

Risk(s): Tanzania is the 45th most vulnerable country and the 153rd most 
ready country to adapt to climate change, according to the ND-GAIN 
Matrix. Evidence of the impacts of climate variability (increased 
temperatures and unreliable rainfall patterns) include: shifting in agro-
ecological zones, prolonged dry episodes (droughts), uncertainty in 
cropping patterns, increased weed competition with crops (for water, 
nutrients and light) and ecological changes favorable to emergence of 
pests and diseases. Climate change also negatively impacts pasture and 
fodder productivity and availability of natural vegetation. Particularly, 
livestock production is adversely affected, as a result of water scarcity, by 
poor pasture quality and productivity, emergence of pests and diseases, 
limited availability of fodder, with a negative impact on the productivity and 
seasonality of the dairy production systems. 

  

Mitigations: C-SDTP will promote various climate adaptation and 
resilience-building measures to address the above-mentioned challenges. 
These include: rainwater harvesting facilities, dam sheets, charco dams 
and boreholes to increase water availability; introduction of drought-
resistant fodder varieties, agroforestry, improved pasture management and 
manure management to enhance soil fertility; and renewable and efficient 
energy sources to reduce pressure on natural resources. Livestock 
insurance also represents a valuable adaptation measure. 

  

Project scope Moderate Moderate 

Project relevance  Moderate Moderate 

Risk(s): The project objectives and interventions are well aligned with 
National Policies including in particular the LSTP with which it shares 
similar outcomes, such as outcomes 1 (of both C-SDTP and LSTP) 
focusing on productivity and resilience, and outcomes 2 on market access. 
The LSTP outcomes are also in line with IFAD priorities reflected in the 
COSOP. The project strategic approach based on: (i) climate smart 
intensification of production, (ii) organization of producers; (iii) facilitation of 
market access and investments; and (iv) policy support, responds to the 
sector priority needs, characterized by a lack of milk supply, dominance of 
the informal raw milk value chain and inadequate access to services and 
finance. 

  

Mitigations: In case the situation of the value chain evolves in course of 
implementation, some adjustments may be needed on project activities, 
including on budget allocation, without modifying the project structure, 
theory of change, objectives and overall strategy. This may include for 
instance increased support for the processing and marketing levels, and 
reduced emphasis on production and productivity. These adjustments 
could be made at MTR stage as it has been the case in Rwanda for 
RDDP. 

  

Technical soundness  Moderate Moderate 

Risk(s): The project design covers a large range of domains due to the 
overall low performance of the value chain, affected by challenges at all 
levels (production, services, access to finance, market access, low 
consumption, policy gaps). The project has to address all these challenges 
at the same time to avoid leaving bottlenecks that would impede the 
overall development of the sector. This leads to a moderate level of 
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complexity of the project design, which is however common in similar value 
chain projects.   

Mitigations: i) Implementation of specific sets of activities will be delegated 
to implementing partners that have experience and comparative 
advantage in these domains; ii) Design should be flexible and not overly 
prescriptive to allow adaptations in course of implementation, based on 
lessons learned; iii) Project governance should be solid, with in particular 
mechanisms for effective coordination of implementing partners and 
service providers (reporting system, M&E, regular technical meetings; iv) 
Governance organs such as the Steering Committee should include 
stakeholders that have very good knowledge and sound analysis of the 
sector (e.g. ILRI, Dalberg) 

  

Institutional capacity for implementation and sustainability Substantial Substantial 

Implementation arrangements Substantial Substantial 

Risk(s): Limited skills exist in the dairy value chain particularly in areas of 
social inclusion and gender, dairy technicians, extension services, M&E 
and functional dairy FFS specialists in the implementing ministry and 
organizations to guarantee effective project implementation. The local 
government have limited financial, procurement and human resources to 
assume their mandate of project execution particularly on community 
service, extension, nutrition, private sector partnerships and infrastructure 
development). 

  

Mitigations: A PCO will be established, and staff recruitment will follow a 
competitive process to ensure quality expertise is in place. The 
implementation of the Programme will be structured around performance-
based contracts, which will also be indicated in the Financing Agreement. 
Service providers will be contracted through competitive government 
procedures and based on renewable performance-based service contracts 
to provide advisory services. As part of the support delivered, 
implementing partners and service providers will ensure that adequate 
capacity is built among recipients of their services at various levels 
including LGAs to guarantee their exit strategy and overall sustainability. 

  

M&E arrangements Substantial Substantial 

Risk(s): Existing M&E systems for ASDP II and for the implementing 
Ministry are not functional and fully robust enough to provide credible 
information on IFAD core indicators for the different levels of results 
(output, outcome and impact) as well as project specific indicators. 

  

Mitigations: The project’s logframe includes both IFAD’s core indicators for 
the different levels of the results chain as well as project specific indicators. 
The PCO will include an M&E staff that will develop and put in place a 
robust M&E system to align with IFAD’s Operational Results Management 
System (ORMS). IFAD through the PRiME initiative will provide periodic 
training on M&E to the PCO staff to ensure any challenges are addressed 
on time.   

  

Procurement Moderate Moderate 

Legal and regulatory framework Moderate Moderate 

Risk(s): i) Even though the Public Procurement Act 2011 amended in 2016 
has been replaced with a consolidated Public Procurement Act Revised 
Edition 2022, the subsidiary regulations of 2013 with many consequential 
amendments made till 2016 remain in force. The regulatory framework is 
still fragmented, making the implementation of the law difficult. This is 
further accentuated by the absence of Procurement Manual.   

ii) In the PEFA assessment report of Sept 2022, the procurement 
monitoring has been upgraded from “D” to “C”, but the level of compliance 
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in using the TANePS system for managing procurement and publishing 
contract awards is not satisfactory, with less than half of the registered PEs 
with approved GPNs (27%), publishing their contract awards and contract 
award information is published only for 30% of all published tenders. The 
TANePS system falls short of providing accurate and complete 
consolidated data for the public procurement done, even though records 
are published on what has been procured, value of contract and who has 
been awarded the contract.   

iii) PEFA has upgraded the rating for procurement method from ‘D’ to ‘A’ 
due to significant improvement with 93.5 % of procurements by value for 
the public sector planned to be undertaken by competitive methods in 
2020/21. This has further increased to 95% in 2022/23, but there is no 
data available to confirm that the number of procurements actually 
awarded by the planned competitive methods.  

iv) Bidding opportunities available in TANePS is not complete as 
evidenced from the recent circular dt. 12/08/2022 of PPRA to all PEs to 
transact their procurement activities using TANePS.   

v) Available data on annual procurement statistics is not complete and not 
structured to facilitate analysis. 

Mitigations: i) Revised edition of subsidiary regulation to be issued, 
consolidating the existing regulation and all the amendments to it and also 
reflecting the changes brought in the revised edition of the Act. Further, a 
procurement manual needs to be issued.  

ii) Compliance to the latest circular of PPRA instructing all registered PEs 
to make use of the TANePS for all of their procurement transactions, from 
Sept’22 to be complied with.  

iii) Statistics page of TANePS need to be updated with various 
procurement statistical information, to enable wider availability of 
information in the public domain. 

  

Accountability and transparency Moderate Moderate 

Risk(s): i) Data on resolution of first level procurement complaints to PEs is 
not published.  

ii) According to the 2021 index published by transparency international, the 
country corruption perception index score for Tanzania is 39. TZ is ranked 
87th (out of 180) in the world.  

iii) The Internal Auditor general undertakes a compliance Audit on an 
annual basis. However, not all PEs are audited. PPRA also undertakes 
annual audits but on a sample basis. 

  

Mitigations: i) Statistics regarding complaints received and resolved by 
individual PEs to be collated by PPAA and published in it’s website.  

ii) All procurement entities, as well as bidders, suppliers, contractors, 
consultants and service providers, shall observe the highest standard of 
ethics during the procurement and execution of contracts financed under 
IFAD funded Projects. The Revised IFAD Policy on Preventing Fraud and 
Corruption in its Activities and Operations shall apply to all projects, 
vendors and third parties, in addition to the relevant national anticorruption 
and fraud laws.  

iii) The appointed external auditor to undertake an annual 'Compliance 
Audit'. 

  

Capability in public procurement Moderate Low 

Risk(s): Project concept envisages a PCO at MOLF with MoUs signed with 
several implementing partners, including NGOs and public agencies, for 
set of various activities of the project. There could be a possibility of 
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inadequacy of properly trained and experienced public procurement 
professionals within these organizations to handle project procurement.   

Mitigations: i) PCO to be staffed with experienced and qualified 
professionals, for handling the procurement activities.   

ii) PCO and Implementing Partners staff to be provided with Procurement 
Training in IFAD Procurement Guidelines and Handbook.  

iii) Project design to ensure separation of procurement and financial 
management functions. 

  

Public procurement processes Moderate Low 

Risk(s): ): i) Non-availability of published data on the use of non-
competitive methods and direct purchase for urgent procurements, may 
lead to lack of proper monitoring and may entice PEs to avoid competitive 
methods of procurement.  

ii) Consolidation of procurement requirement and preparation of 
procurement plan may be delayed due to multiple implementing agencies, 
leading to procurement delays. 

  

Mitigations: i) All procurements via direct contracting and sole source 
selection will be subject to IFAD’s prior review and No-Objection, as per 
Section 23 of the IFAD Project Procurement Guidelines. Procurement 
Thresholds to be fixed based on the COSOP Tanzania 2022-2027 
procurement risk scoring.  

ii) The PCO in coordination with IFAD, unit to organize AWPB and 
Procurement Plan preparation workshops for the Implementing Agencies. 

  

Financial management Substantial Substantial 

Organization and staffing  High High 

Risk(s): (i) Inadequate capacity/experience in the financial management of 
donors’ funded projects and in IFAD procedures; (ii) discontinued FM 
support due to high staff turnover at decentralized level or to low 
commitment of seconded staff; (iii) lack of IT devices (it is frequent the 
case of more accountants sharing one single desktop at district level, or 
the case of laptop self-purchased at higher level – e.g. District Treasures, 
Ministry Head of Finance). 

  

Mitigations: At central PCO, competitive recruitment of the finance 
manager, also among candidates seconded by GoT. At local level, 
accountants (i) are recruited with at minimum prior experience on 
development projects externally funded, (ii) are seconded with at least 
50% or working time allocated to the Project. All FM staff is equipped with 
a dedicated laptop for the exclusive use of the project.  

Allowances (in line with current practice from other donors, or set on the 
basis of the achievement of special task/objectives) may be taken into 
consideration to further attract/retain talents and strengthen accountability 
to the Project. Training on FM practices will be provided by IFAD-FMD. 

  

Budgeting Substantial Substantial 

Risk(s): Project budget will be fully embedded into line Ministry’s budget 
(MLF) including the contributions from decentralized level for final 
consolidation by central PCO. A total budget ceiling to the project is early 
set on March, for budget fine tuning/allocation along the decentralized 
structure and approval by Parliament by end June. There is only one 
window, in December, for reallocation during the on-going fiscal year. Such 
rigid process imposes well organised synchronization and realism in the 
planning process during entire project’s lifetime. 

  

Mitigations: (i) Early start of budget bottom-up consolidation; (ii) sharp 
scrutiny for realistic estimates and budget phasing by quarter for IFAD no-
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objection; (iii) effective budget-module installed at accounting software to 
monitor deviations; (iv) a prudent contingency, as response to arising 
animal sanitary crisis, will have to be provisioned in the budget, every fiscal 
year. 

Funds flow/disbursement arrangements High High 

Risk(s): ): Inconsistent liquidity due to (i) excessive GoT control over 
access to funds on the DA (i.e. there are 6 layers of authorization at MoF), 
(ii) delayed reporting from local units on the justification of prior advances 
(as MoF requirement for any withdrawal request from the DA); (iii) lengthy 
tax exemption process as upfront condition precedent to payment (i.e. 
applications for exemptions are processed into a new on-line system 
whose credential are assigned only to a restricted number of users), as 
well as insufficient training in the use of it will delay expenditure justification 
and timely funds replenishment; (iv) delays in the start-up phase. 

  

Mitigations: (i) each MoF approver is backed to avoid authorization delays; 
(ii) early alignment to IFAD disbursement-IFR reform for adequate liquidity 
management, quarterly; (iii) Early engagement of MoF to provide 
credential, to access the on-line system for tax exemption requests, for all 
accountants assigned to the Project, as well as training in the use of it; (iv) 
use of retro financing arrangement. 

  

Internal controls Substantial Substantial 

Risk(s): The segregation of duties in the withdrawal of funds and in the 
payment process is sufficiently secured in the Tanzanian national systems 
at Ministry and at District level with several hierarchical authorization 
levels. An Internal Audit unit is established at the line Ministry and will 
cover the Project. However, the justification in the use of funds by 
implementing partners, necessary to further access funds at MoF, may be 
at risk due to timeliness and quality of reporting. This may impact fund 
replenishment and liquidity for implementation.  Moreover, there is weak 
capacity in the capturing of in-kind contribution. 

  

Mitigations: The project will establish MoU with implementing partners (i.e. 
districts, agencies such as TABD, etc.) with clear responsibilities, data 
content and timing in the provision of early budget estimates, procurement 
plans and actual reporting (physical/financial) in order to establish a solid 
flow of information along the decentralized structure with zero delays. 
Guiding arrangements will be set into PIM/Financial Manual, including in-
kind contribution mapping/evaluation criteria for full recognition of 
GoT/beneficiary counterpart contribution. 

  

Accounting and financial reporting Substantial Substantial 

Risk(s): Current IFMIS/MUSE does not allow proper recording by 
expenditure categories, nor automated report generation aligned IFAD 
requirements. Information has to be reworked manually from the system. 
Non-customization of the IFMIS/MUSE (which is mandatory for all 
government units and development projects) may lead to manual 
accounting practices (i.e. excel-based) prone to human errors and 
unreliable reporting. 

  

Mitigations: (i) Early engagement of MoF to explore customization of IFMIS 
to enhance Chart of Account for adequate reporting by 
component/category; (ii) build on the waiver provided to AFDP for the 
temporary use of a parallel off-the-shelf accounting software, at least at 
central PCO level, to be purchased/installed during start-up phase, in order 
to manage IFMIS deficiencies; (iii) preparation/dissemination of standard 
Interim Financial Reports template for data collection/consolidation along 
the decentralized structure; (iv) at local level, weekly maintenance of off-
line databases for smooth consolidation into IFRs. 
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External audit Moderate Moderate 

Risk(s): Late submission of audit report. External Audit is the responsibility 
of the National Audit Office (NAO). 

  

Mitigations: Early engagement of NAO for yearly inclusion in the Auditor’s 
work-plan. 

  

Environment, social and climate impact Substantial Moderate 

Biodiversity conservation  Moderate Low 

Risk(s): 70% of Tanzania population live in rural areas and rely on natural 
resources for food, fuel, and fodder. There are clear indications that 
natural resources and biodiversity are at risk, with climate change being 
one of the main underlying causes.   

Main biodiversity risks related to this project include: (i) progressive 
disappearance of indigenous breeds due to progressive absorption by 
exotic breeds, (ii) disappearance of vegetal species due to overutilization 
of pasture by cattle; (iii) introduction of invasive species (new fodder 
varieties). 

  

Mitigations: The whole climate-smart dairy intensification approach will 
result in positive co-benefits for biodiversity. C-SDTP will promote 
smallholder-integrated systems that reduce the dependence of livestock 
on natural resources (pasture and rangelands) and thus the impact on 
biodiversity. C-SDTP will also promote a prudent use of exotic genetic 
resources, and utilization of indigenous breeds or crossbreeds for systems 
where they are adequate (semi-intensive). The introduction of new fodder 
species will be done initially through research stations, in a controlled 
environment, where their invasive potential will be assessed. 

  

Resource efficiency and pollution prevention Substantial Moderate 

Risk(s): Inadequate access to clean water affects livestock productivity, 
especially during the dry season. Poor management of animal wastes as 
well as waste produced in facilities can contaminate water and soil and 
can result in the spread of zoonotic diseases. The lack of good hygiene 
and sanitation facilities, e.g. in veterinary posts, slaughter slabs, markets 
etc. can result in pollution and the risk of disease outbreaks. 

Milk collection and processing facilities are sometimes located near 
riverbeds, in river catchments, or in urban areas; this creates a risk due to 
a poor management of effluents such as grey water used for washing 
(containing chemicals), spoiled milk, or even whey in some cases. 

  

Mitigations: C-SDTP will introduce water harvesting systems, dam sheets, 
charco dams and boreholes to ensure water availability throughout the 
year. Proper waste management, through soak pits and biogas, will also 
be promoted. New milk processing and collection facilities will involve a 
waste management plan and possibly effluent management facilities and 
will be constructed only in areas where environmental impact can be 
controlled. The concept of circular bio-economy will be an important 
strategic approach of the project, which will enhance resource use 
efficiency through recycling and waste reuse. 

  

Cultural heritage Moderate Low 

Risk(s): Reluctance to change some norms by community members 
implementing the Programme activities. Lack of involvement of local 
leaders in designing the programme to flag out cultural issues. 

  

Mitigations: Sensitizations, early involvement and regular engagement of 
the community leaders during implementation. Involve the locals in 
designing the Programme, through Focus Group Discussions, and 
organization of stakeholder workshop involving local authorities during the 
design mission. 
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Indigenous peoples Moderate Moderate 

Risk(s): Ethnic and cultural diversity in Tanzania is rich. For the regions 
with integrated smallholder systems (Southern Highlands and Zanzibar), it 
is unlikely that the project will cause significant adverse impact (low risk). 
For Tanga region, where pastoralists may be engaged and /or affected, 
and so-called nascent dairy markets will be created, the risk needs further 
assessing in the design phase. Risk information is lacking on the level of 
voluntary transformation of pastoralists into settled down dairy farmers. 

  

Mitigations: (i) The project will target smallholder farmers who are already 
engaged and or interested in dairy, thus the project does not intend to 
directly involve active pastoralists. . (ii) The project makes use of 
community-based approaches, facilitators (CF) and service delivery, 
enhancing anticipation and correction of potential adverse effects of the 
project on stakeholders. (iii) The project will promote zero grazing dairy 
development thus it is not expected to affect in any way indigenous 
people’s territories. 

  

Community health and safety Moderate Low 

Risk(s): Working with livestock bares inherent health and safety risks for 
livestock keepers and communities. The project will not pose additional 
risk, but for new farmers contact with animals will of course inherently 
expose them to a higher risk than before without animals. By its nature, the 
project will reduce these currently existing inherent community health and 
safety risks, esp. related to animal to human communicable diseases 
(zoonosis, such as tuberculosis, brucellosis, anthrax, Rift Valley fever); 
antimicrobial residues and resistance (AMR); and unsafe food 
consumption.  

Secondly, improving food security and income through a project can 
inherently pose a risk of not attaining the anticipated food security and 
nutrition outcomes due to marketing of animal products (and not 
purchasing desired food items to augment the diets). This is usually linked 
to existing gender inequity.  

Thirdly, acaricides (used for control of ticks and subsidized by GoT) can 
affect human health if not properly and often applied and may contaminate 
the environment and influence micro-biodiversity (esp. insects). The 
currently existing risk probability can be classified as substantial, but the 
risk impact can be assessed as moderate or low (localized use), rating the 
total risk as moderate. 

  

Mitigations: (i) The project will transform the informal smallholder dairy 
sector, and promote processing, whereby food safety risks are reduced. (ii) 
The project will substantially reduce community health and safety risk with 
regard to communicable diseases and chemical exposure, as described 
above. (iii) Through the cornerstone training by Heifer International, the 
sensitization of target groups on zoonotic diseases related risks, and best 
practices of keeping animals in a safe manner is ensured. (iv) Through 
establishing systemic doorstep services, good animal and human health, 
including strong nutrition awareness, will be continuously supported. (v) 
Laboratory facilities will be established to guide antimicrobial use and as 
such reduce resistance (AMR) risk.  (vi) Integrated pest management 
(IPM) may reduce acaricide use and diminish health and biodiversity risk 
impacts. (vii) For residual health risk (which is inherent to keeping live 
animals), the project will provide support to disease prevention via 
vaccinations and options via insurance to mitigate loss. (vii) The risk of 
inability to achieve nutrition and food security will be mitigated through the 
Heifer VBHCD model, nutrition awareness and training, and the 
implementation of the Gender Action Learning System (GALS).  
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The overall residual risk is assessed as low. M&E by implementors of the 
health and safety risks can help to maintain the risk at a low level. 

Labour and working conditions Moderate Low 

Risk(s): Dairy animals need daily care. Provision of dairy animals to poor 
households via the project brings a risk of increasing the workloads for 
esp. women and children, who are also responsible for domestic care 
tasks. The workload for women and children may relate to watering, 
feeding, milking, removing manure, and other animal husbandry activities. 
Processing (also involving daily good care) requires intensive labour, 
including for women and youth, who can be exposed to chemicals (for 
washing), fumes (when wood is used as fuel for pasteurization, which is 
common). Transport of milk will also provide employment for youth and 
may expose them to road hazards since most of the transport is done by 
motorcycle. 

  

Mitigations: At production level, the project will promote water-harvesting 
systems, feed choppers, proper transport means, etc. Efficiency increase 
(including good animal health) and innovations (e.g. milking machine) can 
further reduce labour requirements. Implementation of GALS can help 
minimize inequity in labor distribution and discourage child labor. The 
project will further ensure that no child labor is promoted and that youth 
age is appropriate and follow international labor standards (18-35 years of 
age).  

At processing level, training on occupational safety and health standards 
application, workplace safety will be provided to staff and management. 
The training package for milk transporters will include road safety in 
addition to milk hygiene. 

  

Physical and economic resettlement Low Low 

Risk(s): The project is not promoting activities that lead to the resettlement 
of farmers in any project target areas. 

  

Mitigations: The project will avoid any resettlement of rural people. 
Therefore, the risks are low. 

  

Greenhouse gas emissions Substantial Moderate 

Risk(s): In Tanzania, agriculture (excluding Land Use Change) accounts 
for 17.3% of GHG emissions, and Livestock contributes to 75% of 
agricultural emissions through enteric fermentation and manure 
management. Livestock has also a direct impact on land use change, 
which is by far the main source of emissions in the country. 

The use of inefficient and unsustainable wood-intensive energy sources, 
inappropriate waste management, unsustainable land use practices might 
lead to GHG emissions. 

  

Mitigations: C-SDTP will promote more carbon efficient production systems 
through nature-based intensification of production, involving better animal 
health, herd management, feeding practices that will reduce CH4 emission 
intensities.  Manure management will also be improved through better 
storage and biogas production. At processing level, C-SDTP will promote 
the implementation of energy-efficient and renewable energy sources and 
the application of proper waste management. Land conservation will also 
have a positive impact in terms of carbon sequestration via above and 
below-ground biomass. Finally, the promotion of improved and climate-
resilient fodder (legumes, fodder shrub and trees, perennial fodder 
species) will enhance soil health (through higher and diverse microbial 
population and activity), result in less nitrogen leaching and gases losses 
(N20) (through reduced soil nitrification), more soil carbon (through high 
soil organic matter input from above and below ground biomass). 
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The project will also partner with the project under preparation by GDP, 
IFAD and FAO “Pathways to Dairy Net Zero: Promoting Low Carbon and 
Climate Resilient Livestock” and submitted for GCF funding to scale up 
innovative approaches and tools developed by the regional programme, in 
C-SDTP intervention areas. 

A carbon accounting mechanism (GLEAM-i) will be used to monitor carbon 
emissions related to project’s investments, at baseline, mid-term and 
completion. 

Vulnerability of target populations and ecosystems to climate 
variability and hazards 

Moderate Low 

Risk(s): According to the World bank’s Think Hazard climate hazard rating, 
there are medium-to-high levels of river flood, urban and coastal flood, 
landslide, water scarcity, extreme heat and wildfires in the target regions. 
Climate models predict an increase in extreme events, such as floods and 
droughts, caused by the increase in temperature and unreliable rainfall 
patterns. 

  

Mitigations: C-SDTP will introduce water harvesting tanks and communal 
water infrastructure, renewable energy options, drought-resistant fodder 
varieties, manure management and agroforestry, which will help improve 
climate vulnerability of fodder crops, enhance soil structure and reduce soil 
erosion. C-SDTP will also promote the construction of improved cowsheds 
that will both improve animal welfare and health, as well as provide 
protection against heat. Disease surveillance will include changes in 
disease seasonality and changes in disease prevalence as a result of 
changes in climate (e.g., unseasonal rainfall resulting in increased disease 
vector activity). 

As far as breeding and AI are concerned, C-SDTP will promote the use of 
heat- and drought-resistant breeds and strains, including crossbred 
animals, and exotic hardy breeds. Livestock insurance will also help 
reduce farmers’ vulnerability to livestock losses as a result of pests and 
diseases, floods and landslides. 

  

Stakeholders Moderate Low 

Stakeholder engagement/coordination Moderate Low 

Risk(s): Since the beginning of the design process in July 2022, all public 
and private stakeholders involved in the dairy sector have been identified 
and involved in consultations on project preparation. During the CN 
mission, they were all invited to a stakeholder workshop to share with them 
preliminary ideas on project design and get their views and feedback. 

IFAD ICO is also actively involved in Agriculture Working Group and all 
information related to project preparation has been shared adequately. 

However, the dairy sector is characterized by the presence of a significant 
number of development partners (DPs), active at all levels of the value 
chain. This creates a risk of duplication of activities and overlap. However, 
most of these DPs are active in the Northern Highlands, and very few 
operate in Southern Highlands. 

  

Mitigations: The already initiated consultative process involving all sector 
stakeholders will be maintained during all the design process. 

During implementation, all sector stakeholders will be involved in project 
follow-up, in particular during supervision missions where similar 
stakeholder workshops will be organized. 

The project will also support activities of the Dairy Development Forum and 
use this platform to inform on project progress and challenges, and 
coordinate with stakeholders. 
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In order to avoid duplication with other DPs and maintain a clear IFAD 
comparative advantage, C-SDTP will target in priorities areas with no or 
few DPs involved, in particular Southern Highlands, Zanzibar and 
Morogoro. 

Opportunities will be explored to cooperate with DPs in areas where these 
are actively operating. 

Stakeholder grievances  Moderate Low 

Risk(s): Potential conflicts may arise among members of community 
groups or cooperatives, between outside workers and the local community, 
between smallholder producers and aggregators, etc. Complaints may also 
arise regarding the choice of locations for infrastructure, the selection of 
beneficiaries for FFS and assets building. In this situation, Grievance 
procedures are required to ensure that Project Affected Persons (PAPs) 
are able to lodge complaints or concerns, without cost, and with the 
assurance of a timely and satisfactory resolution of the issue. 

  

Mitigations: Grievance Redress Mechanisms (GRMs) will be put in place at 
the level of producers’ organizations (cooperatives, FFS groups, MCCs 
and MCPs). The entry point for GRM will be the livestock extension at 
Ward level and the Gender and Social Inclusion Specialist will be 
appointed to follow up the GRM process. A Free Prior and Informed 
Consent 

(FPIC) process will be conducted with groups ahead of any project 
investment that may affect the target beneficiaries. 

Selection of beneficiaries for FFS and cow placement will be conducted in 
close collaboration with local and traditional authorities, on the basis of 
clear and well disclosed criteria, and in transparent manner. 

It should be noted that Heifer international, which will implement most of 
the community mobilization activities, has its own GRM mechanism that 
has been assessed by IFAD under other projects in the region (Rwanda) 
and was considered as satisfactory and in line with IFAD requirements. 

  

 

 


